Variable rate instruments
Financial assets	 36,482	 207,468
Financial liabilities	 (429,406)	 (288,580)

		  (392,924)	 (81,112)

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments
A change of 30 basis points in EURIBOR interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased) profit or loss by the
amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant. The analysis
is performed on the same basis for 2008.

Variable Interest balances (excluding debentures and structure A)
	 Profit or loss
	 30 bp	 30 bp
	 Increase	 Decrease

December 31, 2009	 (226)	 226
December 31, 2008	 97	 (97)

Fair value sensitivity analysis for structure B
The Group accounts for one structure at fair value through profit or loss, and the Group does not designate derivatives (interest rate
swaps) as hedging instruments under a fair value hedge accounting model. The change in interest rates at the reporting date would
result in the following affect on the structure value:

Sensitivity analysis – changes in interest on structure
	 Fair Value change		  Fair Value change
	 – increase 5 bp	 Fair Value	 – decrease 5 bp

Structure B (see note 11) 	 12,904	 12,951	 12,990

� Plaza Centers N.V. Annual Report 2009

4

� 109

Derivatives and debentures
Sensitivity analysis – changes in Israeli CPI
	 Fair Value change	 Fair Value	 Fair Value change
	 2%	 105.2	 -2%

Derivative-B 	 3,615	 20,151	 (3,615)
Debenture-A 	 (1,187)	 (59,382)	 1,187
Debenture-B 	 (3,199)	 (159,981)	 3,199

Total net 	 (771)	 (199,212)	 771

Sensitivity analysis – changes in interest on debentures
	 Fair Value change		  Fair Value change
	 – increase 100 bp	 Fair Value	 – decrease 100 bp

Derivative-B 	 (5,676)	 20,151	 5,958
Debenture-A 	 2,159	 (59,382)	 (2,291)
Debenture-B 	 4,759	 (159,981)	 (4,985)

Total net 	 1,242	 (199,212)	 (1,318)

Fair values
Fair values versus carrying amounts
The carrying amounts of financial assets and liabilities shown in the statement of financial position are a reasonable approximation
of the fair value of such financial assets and liabilities, with the exception of Structure A (refer also to note 11).

Fair value hierarchy
The Group measures fair values using the following fair value hierarchy that reflects the significance of the inputs used in making
the measurements:

•	 Level 1: quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities

•	� Level 2: inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly